# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/06/2009

# CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Imacor LLC	02/06/2009

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Imacor Inc.	
Street Address:	50 Charles Lindbergh Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Uniondale	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11533	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10996816
Patent Number:	7717850
Application Number:	11098923
Application Number:	11279510
Application Number:	11533641
Application Number:	11681837
Application Number:	11947462
Application Number:	12018621
Application Number:	12018977
Application Number:	12129912
Application Number:	12581519
Application Number:	12582122
Application Number:	12267860

PATENT

REEL: 026515 FRAME: 0200

Application Number:	12267262
Application Number:	12268571
Application Number:	12291761
Application Number:	12732937

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)969-2900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-969-3246

Email: Rmayer@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Robert S. Mayer

Address Line 1: One International Place

Address Line 2: Proskauer Rose LLP/Patent Department
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 58107-002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert S. Mayer

Total Attachments: 2 source=merger#page1.tif source=merger#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026515 FRAME: 0201



PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"IMACOR LLC", A NEW YORK LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "IMACOR INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "IMACOR INC.",

A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE

OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE SIXTH DAY

OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2009, AT 3:20 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4652409 8100M

090112415

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT CATION: 7123740

DATE: 02-06-09

PATENT REEL: 026515 FRAME: 0202

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 03:32 PM 02/06/2009 FILED 03:20 PM 02/06/2009 SRV 090112415 - 4652409 FILE

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF DOMESTIC CORPORATION AND FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST: The name of the surviving corporation is ImaCor Inc., a Delaware corporation, and the name of the limited liability company being merged into this surviving corporation is ImaCor LLC, a New York limited liability company.

**SECOND**: The Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the surviving corporation and the merging limited liability company.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation is ImaCor Inc.

**FOURTH**: The merger is to become effective upon the filing of this Certificate with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

**FIFTH**: The Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation shall be its Certificate of Incorporation.

**SIXTH**: The Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at 50 Charles Lindbergh Boulevard, Suite 200, Uniondale, NY 11553.

**SEVENTH**: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the corporation on request, without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation or member of any constituent limited liability company.

\*\*\*\*\*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the surviving corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by an authorized officer on this  $6^{th}$  day of February, 2009.

IMACOR INC.

By: /s/ Scott Roth

Scott Roth President

1- N

PATENT REEL: 026515 FRAME: 0203

RECORDED: 06/28/2011